## RESOLUTION NO. 2014-520

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILL CREEK, WASHINGTION, APPOINTING AN ACTING CITY MANAGER

WHEREAS, the City Council passed Resolution No. 2014-518 to remove and terminate City Manager Kenneth Armstrong from the position of City Manager for the City of Mill Creek and Resolution No. 2014-519 placing him on paid administrative leave until his removal and termination becomes effective; and

WHEREAS, it would benefit the City of Mill Creek to appoint an Acting City Manager to perform the duties of City Manager and serve at the pleasure of the City Council until an Interim City Manager is retained, all in accordance with RCW 35A.13.150;

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Mill Creek, Washington, resolves as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Landy Manuel is hereby appointed to serve as Acting City Manager, to serve at the pleasure of the City Council and until its further action.

Section 2. During his/her time as Acting City Manager, Landy Manuel shall perform the duties and obligations City Manager for Mill Creek under the direction and control of the City Council. While serving as the Acting City Manager, Landy Manuel shall be paid a premium on his/her current regular salary in the amount of ten percent.

APPROVED in open meeting this 25th day of November, 2014, by a vote of for, 0 against, and abstaining.

PAM PRUITT, MAYOR

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

KELLY M. CHELIN, CITY CLERK

## APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SHANE MOLONEY, CITY ATTORNEY

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 11/25/14

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 11/25/14

EFFECTIVE DATE: 11/25/14

RESOLUTION NO.: RESOLUTION NO.:\_\_\_\_